
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PLANNING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:510
ANSWERED ON:26.07.2000
ALLOCATION TO NORTH EASTERN STATES
K. ASUNGBA SANGTAM;SAMAR CHOUDHURY

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have advised all the Ministries to allocate 10 per cent of the total allocation for the development of North-East States and Sikkim;

(b) if so, the amount collected under the Non-lapsable Fund during each of the last three years;

(c) the projects undertaken out of this pool fund, Ministry-wise;

(d) the name of the Ministry that have failed to contribute to this fund alongwith the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps the Government proposed to take in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF S TATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND MINISTER OF STATE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS AND
PUBLIC GRIEVANCE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SHRI AURN SHOURIE)

(a): All Union Ministries/Departments are required to spend at least 10% of their Budget(s) on schemes/projects for the benefit of the North-Eastern Region and Sikkim. Some Union Ministries/Departments have been specifically exempted from the requirement because of the location/scheme specific nature of the plan provision in their Budgets. Shortfalls in meeting this target are to be pooled in a Central Pool of Resources.

(b)&(d): The process for collecting the information from the concerned Union Ministries and Departments has since been initiated.

(c): A list of projects/schemes undertaken so far, from the Central Pool is annexed.

(e): For the current financial year most of the Union Ministries/Departments have opened separate Minor Head for the North East and Sikkim in their Demand for Grants. This will facilitate in identifying the funds spent for projects/schemes in the North Eastern Region and Sikkim

Annexure

State    Name of the Projects

Arunachal    Ranganadi Transmission
Pradesh              Itanagar-Naharlagun Water Supply
    Water Supply Scheme at Along,
    Kathalguri-Deomali 220 KV Transmission Line.
    Rama Krishna Mission School at Along.
    Flood Control schemes (8 Nos.)
    Flood control & Anti-erosion works ( 6 nos.).
    Special Restoration of Water Supply facilities at Tezu.
    Maintenance of Foot tracks and suspension bridges.
    North Eastern Regional Institute of Science & Technology

Assam    Srimanta Sankardev Kalakshtra  project
    Digunchera to Airport Road
    Minor Irrigation Schemes
    Flood Control Management Schemes/different locations of Brahmaputra and Barak Valley
    220 KV D/C Kathalguri-Tinsukia Line (30 kms)
    Namrup Sub-station 2X50 MVA, 220/132 KV.
    Tinsukia Sub-station 2X50 MVA,220/132 KV
    Sankaradeva Netralaya
    Project to bridge the infrastructure gaps in Forestry


    Installation of one Lakh Shallow Tubewells
    Guwahati Medical College
    IIT, Guwahati
    Assam University
    Tezpur University
    Diphu campus of Assam University
    Minor Irrigation Schemes
    Creation of New Infrastructure at Cotton College
    Road Schemes for N.C. Hill Autonomus Council,. Halflong.
    Road from Jarighat to Lakhichherra
    Road from Hatichherra − Dudpatil-Mudarnamukh
    Centre for Plasma Physics, Guwahati.

Manipur           Leimakhong Heavy Fuel Based Power Project
    Infrastructure for National Games
    Augmentation of Water Supply for Imphal City Phase-I (29.5 MLD)
    Installation of 2X5 MVA 33 KV Sub-Station at Moreh Town
    ACA for BMS
    Senapati Phaibung Road(50 Kms)
    Construction of 2 classroom school building for 205 schools without buildings.
    Extension of 2(two) class roomsfor 172 State Govt. Secondary
    Schools.
    Extension of 2(two) classroomfor the State Govt. Secondary Schools including 21 newly upgraded Higher Secondary Schools.
    University and 60 Affilated Colleges from Manipur(State)

Meghalaya          Greater Shillong Water Supply Scheme
    NH-51 Widening the formation and strengthening

Mizoram            Aizwal (Ph-II) Water Supply scheme
    State Referral Hospital
    Mobilisation and Development of feed and fodder resources Integrated Piggery Development Project
    Establishment of Fish seed farms at Zawlnuam, Zobawk, Lengpui,
    Phura
    Marketing Facilities and Marketing and tung seeds and Oils of Mizoram in National and Abroad.
    North Eastern Hill University
    ACA for BMS
    Construction of Market Buildings
    Greater Champhai Water Supply Scheme.
    Construction and Renovation of   School Buildings.

Nagaland         Hospital at Kohima
    Likimro HEP
    Administrative Training Institute
    Nagaland University
    Augumentation of Water Supply To Dimapur
    Railway over bridge at Dimapur
    Changtongya-Longieng Road (23 Kms.)
    Dimapur Nuiland Road
    Construction of Road to Dimapur Distt. HQs at Chumukedima.
    Construction of School Builds
    Improvement of Science Education Computerisation & Computer Education in School

Sikkim    Rural Water Supply Schemes
    Major Overhauling 2X6 MW
    Hydel Generation Station at Lower Lagyap Hydel Project Flood Control surface drainage Anti-erosion work Carpeting Standard WBM Road (9 Nos.)
    Construction of New Roads (28 Nos.)
    Roopway from Deoralli to Tastling.
    Centre for Computers and Communications Tech. Polytechnic Anti-landside and anti-erosion Works.

Tripura    Transmission Schemes
    1X21 MV Gas Thermal Project (Extention) Rokhia (Ph.II)
    Development of Tripura     University
    New Capital Complex at Agartala

Schemes      Indira Gandhi National
Common to      Open University
NE & Sikkim
    Hostel for NE Region Students at JNU
    Creation of Export Development Fund for the N E Region
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